% VALIANT TMS'
Powered by People

Customer: Volvo

Program: 2023 P6700

Commodity: V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

Plant: NPV
Job # 16149
Date: 2/2/2023

Cycle Time: 212




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Operator

| Machine

Volvo
2023 P6700

% VALIANT TMS Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by Pecs |[[floperator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR SUB & C-PILL LTCH DayCab /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 88.83 2.00 74.83 59.60 152.40 28.11 26.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC | SEC |10.6]|21.2|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8|95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 LH OPER LOAD - T1
2 |Turntable rotates 180 6.00 6.00
UQ3.1, 1.00 7.00
3 |Clamps open uQ3.2
4 |Oper walks into station 4 1.20 8.20
Oper unloads one large assembly from 4.20 | 12.40
5 |GEO fixture
6 |Oper sets aside assembly 1.20 | 13.60
7 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 14.60
UQ1.1, 1.00 | 15.60
uQ1.2,
8 |Shot pins Extend UQ1.3
9 |Clamps Close uQ4.1 1.00 | 15.60
Oper walks to dunnage with completed 4.20 | 18.80
10 |assembly 14
Oper places finished sub assembly to 1.80 | 20.60
11 |dunnage racks
12 |Oper walks part dunnage 10 3.00 | 23.60
Oper obtains 1 medium part from 2.40 | 26.00
13 |dunnage racks
14 |Oper walks to GEO fixt with 1 part 10 3.00 | 29.00
15 |Oper obtains 1 small part from tote 1.80 | 30.80
16 |Oper loads 1 part (4042) 1.80 | 32.60
17 |Oper loads 1 part (2773) 3.00 | 35.60
1.20 | 36.80
18 |Oper walks to front of light screens 4
19 [Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 37.80 | | |




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

//%/% Robot

Volvo
2023 P6700

% VALIANT TMS | V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by Pacple [l operator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR SUB & C-PILL LTCH DayCab /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 88.83 2.00 74.83 59.60 152.40 28.11 26.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2|31.8| 42.4|53.0| 63.6| 74.2184.8|95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
uQ2.1, 1.00 | 38.80
uQ2.2,
uQ3.1,
20 [Clamps Close UQ3.2
21
22 RH WELD - T3
23 |Robot BS-010-V01AR21 moves in 1.50 7.50 F%
16.00 | 23.50 1
24 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (4) spots %%
25 |Robot VO1AR21 moves out 0.60 | 24.10
UQ1.1, 1.00 25.10
uQ1.2,
26 |Shot Pin Retracts uQ1l.3
UQ4.1, 1.00 | 25.10
uQ2.1,
27 |Clamps open uQ2.2
28 |Robot VO1AR21 moves in 150 | 26.60
29 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots 15.95 | 42.55
30 |Robot VO1AR21 moves out 1.50 | 44.05
31 [Turntable rotates 180 6.00 | 50.05
32
33 RH OPER LOAD - T3
UQs3.1, 1.00 51.05
34 |Clamps open uQ3.2
35 [Oper walks into station 4 1.20 | 52.25
Oper unloads one large assembly from 4.20 | 56.45
36 |GEO fixture
37 |Oper sets aside assembly 1.20 | 57.65
38 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 58.65




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Operator

| Machine

Volvo

2023 P6700

% VALIANT TMS Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People |[lfloperator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR SUB & C-PILL LTCH DayCab /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 88.83 2.00 74.83 59.60 152.40 28.11 26.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Nnum. | DisT.| sec | sec |10.6]21.2|31.8|42.4]|530]636|742| 848|954 106 117 127 138 | 148 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
UQ1L.1, 1.00 | 59.65
uQ1l.2,
39 [Shot pins Extend UQ1.3
40 [Clamps Close uQ4.1 1.00 | 59.65
Oper walks to dunnage with completed 420 | 62.85
4] |assembly 14
Oper places finished sub assembly to 1.80 | 64.65
42 |dunnage racks
43 |Oper walks part dunnage 10 3.00 | 67.65
Oper obtains 1 medium part from 2.40 | 70.05
44 |dunnage racks
45 |Oper walks to GEO fixt with 1 part 10 3.00 | 73.05
1.80 74.85
46 |Oper #1 obtains 1 small part from tote
47 |Oper loads 1 part (8103) 1.80 | 76.65
48 |Oper loads 1 part (9534) 3.00 | 79.65
1.20 80.85
49 |Oper walks to front of light screens 4
50 [Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 81.85
uQ2.1, 1.00 | 82.85
uQ2.2,
UQs3.1,
51 [Clamps Close uQ3.2
52
53 LHWELD - T1
54 |Robot BS-010 VO1AR22 moves in 150 | 51.55
16.00 | 67.55 o
55 [Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (4) spots ]
56 [Robot VO1AR22 moves out 1.50 | 69.05




Man and Machine Motions Operator Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES \ | Machine 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS % Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People || operator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
I 0,
HDR SUB & C-PILL LTCH DayCab IShift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED | APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 88.83 2.00 74.83 59.60 152.40 28.11 26.00

step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)

# DESCRIPTION Num. |DisT.| sec | sec |10.6|21.2|31.8|42.4(53.0(63.6|74.2|848(954( 106 | 127 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
UQL.1, 1.00 | 70.05
UQ1.2,

57 |Shot Pin Retracts uQ1l.3
uQ4.a, 1.00 70.05
uQ2.1,

58 [Clamps open uQ2.2

58 |Robot VO1AR22 moves in 1.50 | 71.55 %

15.78 | 87.33 ]

59 [Robot VO1AR22 welds (4) spots (SIM) ]

51 |Robot VO1AR22 moves out 150 | 88.83 %

52

[$)¢]

24 [Total Cycle Time 88.83

99 |Fstimated Walk Total 84

56 |Jobs Per Hour 40.53




Man and Machine Motions
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES
% VALIANT TMS'

Volvo
2023 P6700

V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR &C-PILL LTCH L230 LH-RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 164.60 2.95 210.16 109.20 102.80 51.51 40.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC |10.6]21.2|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]1954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 LH/RH OPER LOAD - T1
2 |Turntable rotates 180 6.00 | 6.00
3 |Shot Pin Retracts UQe6.1 1.00 | 7.00
UQs.1, 1.00 7.00
UQ5.2,
uQ7.1,
UQ11.1,
UQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
UQ11.4,
4 |Clamps Open UQ14.1
5 |Oper walks into station 4 1.20 8.20
6 |Oper unloads two large assemblies from GEO fixture 8.40 | 16.60
7 |Oper sets aside large assemblies 1.20 | 17.80
8 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 18.80 \
UQ6.1, 1.00 19.80
9 |Shot Pin Extends UQ19.1
uQ12.1, 1.00 | 19.80
10 |Clamps Close UQ20.1
11 |Oper picks up completed assemblies 1.20 | 20.00
12 |Oper walks to dunnage with completed assemblies 14 4.20 | 24.20
13 |Oper places finished sub assemblies to dunnage racks 2.60 | 26.80
14 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 | 27.70
15 |Oper places finished sub assemblies to dunnage racks 2.60 | 30.30
16 |Oper walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 | 33.30
17 |Oper obtains 1 part (2599) 1.80 | 35.10
18 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 | 35.40
19 |Oper obtains 1 part (4746) 1.80 | 37.20
20 |Oper walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 | 40.20
21 |Oper loads 1 part (2599) 1.80 | 42.00
22 |Oper loads 1 part (4746) 1.80 | 43.80
23 |Oper obtains 1 small part from tote (3259) 1.80 | 45.60
24 |Oper loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 47.40
25 |Oper walks into dunnage 7 2.10 | 49.50




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
@ VALIANT TMS' V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR &C-PILL LTCH L230 LH-RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 164.60 2.95 210.16 109.20 102.80 51.51 40.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2| 31.8]|42.4|53.0| 63.6 74.2| 84.8]| 95.4 | 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212

26 |Oper obtains 1 part (4083) 2.60 | 52.10
27 |Oper walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 54.20
28 |Oper obtains 1 part (9143) from tote 1.80 | 56.00
29 |Oper loads 1 part (9143) 2.60 | 58.60
30 |Oper loads 1 part (9133) 1.80 | 60.40
31 |Oper walks to palm button 4 1.20 | 61.60
32 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 62.60
33 |Fixture cycles closed 3.00 | 65.60 §
34
35 WELDING RH - T3
36 [Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 7.50
37 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (7) spots @ 3.5 sec/spot 32.49 | 39.99
38 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (4) spots @ 3.5 sec/spot 19.73 | 27.23
39 [Robots VO1AR21,V01AR22 move out 150 | 41.49
40 |Shot Pin Retracts UQ6.1 1.00 | 42.49

uQ12.1, 1.00 | 42.49

UQ13.1,
41 [Clamps Open UQ13.2
42 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 | 43.99
43 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots 22.29 | 66.28
44 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots 14.33 | 58.32
45 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 150 | 67.78
46 |Clamps open UQ20.1 1.00 | 68.78
47 |Robot VO1AR21 move in 1.50 | 70.28
48 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spot 6.35 | 76.63
49 |Robot VO1AR21 move out 150 | 78.13
50
51 |Turntable rotates 180 6.00 | 84.13
52
53 RH OPER LOAD - T3
54 |Shot Pins Retract UQ19.1 1.00 | 85.13 E




Man and Machine Motions
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES
% VALIANT TMS'

Volvo
2023 P6700

V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR &C-PILL LTCH L230 LH-RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 164.60 2.95 210.16 109.20 102.80 51.51 40.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC |10.6]21.2|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]1954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
UQs5.1, 1.00 85.13
UQ5.2,
uQ7.1,
UQ11.1,
uQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
uQ11.4,
55 [Clamps Open UQ14.1
56 |Oper walks into station 4 1.20 | 85.33
57 |Oper unloads two large assemblies from GEO fixture 8.40 | 93.73
58 |Oper sets aside large assemblies 1.20 | 94.93
59 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 | 95.93
UQ6.1, 1.00 | 96.93
60 |Shot Pin Extends UQi9.1
uQ12.1, 1.00 | 96.93
61 |Clamps Close UQ20.1
62 |Oper picks up completed assemblies 1.20 | 97.13
63 |Oper walks to dunnage with completed assemblies 14 4.20 | 99.13
64 |Oper places finished sub assemblies to dunnage racks 2.60 | 99.73
65 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 | 100.63
66 |Oper places finished sub assemblies to dunnage racks 2.60 |103.23
67 |Oper walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 |106.23
68 |Oper obtains 1 part (5102) 1.80 |108.03
69 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 |108.33
70 |Oper obtains 1 part (0875) 1.80 |110.13
71 |Oper walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 |113.13
72 |Oper loads 1 part (5102) 1.80 | 114.93
73 |Oper loads 1 part (0875) 1.80 |116.73
74 |Oper obtains 1 small part from tote (3259) 1.80 |118.53
75 |Oper loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 120.33
76 |Oper walks into dunnage 7 2.10 |122.43
77 |Oper obtains 1 part (8595) 2.60 |125.03
78 |Oper walks to fixture 7 2.10 |127.13
79 |Oper obtains 1 part (9133) from tote 1.80 | 128.93




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
@ VALIANT TMS' V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
HDR &C-PILL LTCH L230 LH-RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL.
7.4 16.98 212.00 164.60 210.16 109.20 102.80 51.51
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2| 31.8]| 42.4] 53.0| 63.6 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201
80 |Oper loads 1 part (9133) 2.60 |131.53
81 |Oper loads 1 part (8595) 1.80 |133.33
82 |Oper walks to palm button 4 1.20 | 134.53
83 |Oper depress palm buttons 1.00 |135.53
84 [Fixture cycles closed 3.00 |138.53 §
85
86 WELDING LH - T1
87 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 | 85.63
88 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (8) spots (SIM) 42.46 | 128.09
89 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (3) spots (SIM) 12.65 | 98.28
90 [Robots VO1AR21 move out 1.50 |129.59
91 [Robots VO1AR22 move out 1.50 99.78
92 |Shot Pin Retracts UQ6.1 1.00 |100.78
uQ12.1, 1.00 |130.59
UQ13.1,

93 [Clamps Open UQ13.2
94 [Robot VO1AR21 moves in 1.50 |132.09
95 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots (SIM) 15.95 | 148.04
96 [Robot VO1AR21 moves out 1.50 |149.54
97 |Clamps Open UQ20.1 1.00 | 150.54
98 |Robots VO1AR21 move in 1.50 |152.04
99 [Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spot (SIM) 5.06 |157.10
100 |Robots VO1AR21 move out 1.50 | 158.60
101 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots (SIM) 17.85 [ 118.63
102 |Robots VO1AR22 move out 1.50 |120.13
103
104 |Turntable rotates 180 6.00 | 164.60
105
106

Total Cycle Time 164.60

Estimated Walk Total 124

Jobs Per Hour 21.87




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
§ vaLianT TS V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
i [
C-pill & Cab Mnt Ld L290 LH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.31 217.94 99.90 112.10 47.12 24.20
step STATION Cyl. WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2]|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|742]|84.8|954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 LH/RH OPER LOAD - T2
2 |Turntable rotates 180° (RWD) 6.00 6.00
1.00 7.00
uQs.1,
uQs.2,
UQ3.3,
UQ3.4,
UQ4.1,
uQ4.2,
uQ4.3,
3 |Clamps Open (RWD) uQ4.4
Oper #1 walks into station 4 1.20 8.20
5 |Oper #1 unloads LH / RH sub ASM 4.80 | 13.00
uQL.1, 1.00 | 14.00
6 |L320 Shot Pins Retract (RWD) uQ1.2
UQ2.1 1.00 | 15.00
uQ2.3
UQ2.2,
7 |L290 Shot Pins Extend (RWD) uQ2.4
Oper #1 walks to dunnage with completed 3.00 | 18.00
8 |assemblies 10
9 |Oper #1 places LH ASM 2.60 | 20.60
10 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 | 21.50
11 |Oper #1 places RH ASM 2.60 24.10
12 |Oper #1 walks to totes 4 1.20 | 25.30
13 |Oper #1 obtains 2 part (1033) 3.60 | 28.90
14 |Oper #1 obtains 2 part (4646) 3.60 | 32.50
15 |Oper #1 walks to fixture 4 1.20 | 33.70
16 |Oper #1 loads 1 (1033) 1.80 35.50
17 |Oper #1 loads 1 (1033) 1.80 | 37.30
18 |Oper #1 loads 1 (4646) 1.80 | 39.10
19 |Oper #1 loads 1 (4646) 1.80 | 40.90




Man and Machine Motions
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Operator Volvo
Machine 2023 P6700

% VALIANT TMS |Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
C-pill & Cab Mnt Ld L290 LH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.31 217.94 99.90 112.10 47.12 24.20
step STATION Cyl. WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2|31.8]|42.4]|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]| 954 | 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
20 |Oper #1 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 | 43.00
21 |Oper #1 obtains 2 (1038) 4.00 | 47.00
22 |Oper #1 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 49.10
23 |Oper #1 loads 2 (1038) 2.40 | 51.50
24 |Oper #1 loads 2 (1038) 2.40 53.90
25 |Oper #1 depress palm buttons 1.00 | 54.90
UQ3.1, 1.00 | 55.90
UQ3.2,
uQ3.3,
26 |X Clamps Close (RWD) uQ3.4
UQ4.1, 1.00 | 56.90
uQ4.2,
UQ6.1,
27 |Y Clamps Close (RWD) uQ6.2
28
29 LH OPER LOAD
30 |Oper walks into station 4 1.20 7.20
Oper #2 unloads two large assemblies from GEO 8.40 15.60
31 |[fixture
Oper #2 walks to dunnage with completed 4.20 | 19.80
32 |assemblies 14
Oper #2 places finished sub assemblies to 2.60 | 22.40
33 |dunnage racks
34 |Oper walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 | 23.30
Oper #2 places finished sub assemblies to 2.60 25.90
35 |dunnage racks
36 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 | 28.90
37 |Oper #2 obtains 1 part (2599) 1.80 | 30.70
38 |Oper #2 walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 | 31.00
39 |Oper #2 obtains 1 part (4746) 1.80 | 32.80
40 |Oper #2 walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 | 35.80




Man and Machine Motions

Operator Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES Machine 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS _|Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
C-pill & Cab Mnt Ld L290 LH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.31 217.94 99.90 112.10 47.12 24.20
step STATION Cyl. WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)

# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2]|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|742]|84.8|954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
41 |Oper #2 loads 1 part (2599) 1.80 | 37.60
42 |Oper #2 loads 1 part (4746) 1.80 | 39.40
43 |Oper #2 obtains 1 small part from tote (3259) 1.80 | 41.20
44 |Oper #2 loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 43.00
45 |Oper #2 walks into dunnage 7 2.10 45.10
46 |Oper #2 obtains 1 part (4083) 2.60 | 47.70
47 |Oper #2 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 49.80
48 |Oper #2 obtains 1 part (9143) from tote 1.80 | 51.60
49 |Oper #2 loads 1 part (9143) 2.60 | 54.20
50 |Oper #2 loads 1 part (9133) 1.80 | 56.00
51 |Oper #2 walks to palm button 4 1.20 | 57.20
52 |Oper #2 depress palm buttons 1.00 | 58.20
53 |Fixture cycles closed 3.00 | 61.20
54
55 WELD RH C-pill/Header

1.50 7.50
56 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in
57 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (7) spots (SIM) 31.32 | 38.82
58 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (4) spots (SIM) 19.62 | 27.12
59 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 1.50 40.32
60 |Shot Pins Retract 3.00 | 43.32
61 |Clamps Open 3.00 | 46.32
62 |Clamps Open 3.00 | 49.32
63 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 50.82
64 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots (SIM) 22.19 | 73.01
65 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots (SIM) 14.30 | 65.12
66 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 150 | 66.62
67 |Clamps Open UQ20.1 3.00 | 76.01
68 |Robot VO1AR21 moves in 1.50 | 77.51 %




Man and Machine Motions

Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
§ vaLianT TS V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
C-pill & Cab Mnt Ld L290 LH IShift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.31 217.94 99.90 112.10 47.12 24.20
step STATION Cyl. WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)

# DESCRIPTION Num. | pisT.| sec | sec 106|212 31.8]42.4|53.0]63.6 95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
69 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spots (SIM) 6.32 | 83.83
70 |Robot VO1AR21 move out 1.50 | 85.33
71
72 WELD RH TV BRKT

150 | 7.50
73 |Robots BS-010-V0O1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in
74 |Robot VO1AR23 Geo welds (16) spots (SIM) 43.46 [ 50.96 Ll
75 |Robot VO1AR24 Geo welds (16) spots (SIM) 45.37 | 52.87 1 g
76 |Shot Pins Retract 3.00 55.87
77 |Clamps Open 3.00 | 58.87
78 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in 1.50 60.37
79 |Robot VO1AR23 welds (2) spots (SIM) 10.37 | 70.74
80 |Robot VO1AR24 welds (2) spots (SIM) 11.49 | 71.86
81 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move out 150 | 73.36
82 |Turntable rotates 180° 6.00 79.36
83
84
85
86
87
88
89 |Total Cycle Time 85.33
90 |Estimated Walk Total 101
91 {Jobs Per Hour 42.19




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS' V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
TV BRKT & Cab Mnt Ld L290 RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 83.99 2.40 175.83 81.10 130.90 38.25 34.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2|31.8]|42.4]153.0[63.6|74.2|84.8]95.4] 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 RH OPER LOAD
2 |Turntable rotates 6.00 6.00
3 |Fixture cycles open 3.00 9.00
4 |Oper #1 walks into station 4 1.20 10.20
Oper #1 unloads two large assemblies from GEO 8.40 | 18.60
5 [fixture
Oper #1 walks to dunnage with completed 4.20 | 22.80
6 |assemblies 14
Oper #1 places finished sub assemblies to dunnage 2.60 | 25.40
7 |racks
8 |Oper #1 walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 | 26.30
Oper #1 places finished sub assemblies to dunnage 2.60 | 28.90
9 |racks
10 |Oper #1 walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 | 31.90
11 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (5102) 1.80 | 33.70
12 |Oper #1 walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 | 34.00
13 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (0875) 1.80 | 35.80
14 |Oper #1 walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 | 38.80
15 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (5102) 1.80 | 40.60
16 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (0875) 1.80 | 42.40
17 |Oper #1 obtains 1 small part from tote (3259) 1.80 | 44.20
18 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 46.00
19 |Oper #1 walks into dunnage 7 2.10 | 48.10
20 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (8595) 2.60 | 50.70
21 |Oper #1 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 52.80
22 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (9133) from tote 1.80 | 54.60
23 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (9133) 2.60 | 57.20
24 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (8595) 1.80 | 59.00
25 |Oper #1 walks to palm button 4 1.20 | 60.20
26 |Oper #1 depress palm buttons 1.00 | 61.20
27 |Fixture cycles closed 3.00 | 64.20
28




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
% VALIANTTMS V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
TV BRKT & Cab Mnt Ld L290 RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 83.99 2.40 175.83 81.10 130.90 38.25 34.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC 21.2|31.8|42.4]53.0 8481954 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
29 OPER LOAD
30 |Fixture cycles open 3.00 9.00
31 |Oper #2 walks into station 4 1.20 | 10.20
Oper #2 unloads one large assembly from GEO 4.20 | 14.40
32 [fixture
33 |L320 Shot Pins Retract (RWD) UQ1l.1 1.00 | 15.40
uQ2.1, 1.00 | 16.40
34 |L290 Shot Pins Extend (RWD) uQ2.2
3.00 | 19.40
35 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage with completed assembly 10
Oper #2 loads finished sub assembly to dunnage 1.80 | 21.20
36 |racks
37 |Oper #2 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 22.10
38 |Oper #2 walks into fixture with parts 4 1.20 | 23.30
39 |Oper #2 loads (8263) 1.80 | 25.10
40 |Oper #2 loads (4649) 1.80 | 26.90
41 |Oper #2 loads (1033) 1.80 | 28.70
42 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 | 30.80
43 |Oper #2 obtains (1038) 2.40 | 33.20
44 |Oper #2walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 35.30
45 |Oper #2 loads (1038) 2.40 | 37.70
46 |Oper #2 walks out of sta 4 1.20 | 38.90
47 |Oper #2 depress palm buttons 1.00 | 39.90
UQ3.1, 1.00 | 40.90
48 |X Clamps Close (RWD) uQ3.2
uQ4.1, 1.00 | 41.90
uQ4.2,
UQ4.3,
49 |Y Clamps Close (RWD) UQ6.1
51 LH HANG BRKT
52 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 7.50
53 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (8) spots (SIM) 42.34 | 49.84 L g




Man and Machine Motions

Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS' V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
TV BRKT & Cab Mnt Ld L290 RH /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 83.99 2.40 175.83 81.10 130.90 38.25 34.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)

# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC 213181424 |53.0|63.6]|74.2|184.8]|95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
54 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (3) spots (SIM) 12.87 | 20.37 i
55 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 150 | 51.34 |
56 |Shot Pins Retract UQ6.1 1.00 | 52.34 §
57 |Clamps Open uQ12.1 1.00 | 53.34

uQ13.1, 1.00 | 54.34
58 |Clamps Open UQ13.2
59 |Robot BS-010-VO1AR21 move in 1.50 55.84
60 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots (SIM) 17.33 | 73.17
64 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots (SIM) 15.86 | 71.70
61 |Clamps Open UQ20.1 3.00 | 76.17
62 |Robot BS-010-VO1AR21 moves in 150 | 77.67
63 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spot (SIM) 4.82 | 82.49
65 |Robot VO1AR21 moves out 150 | 83.99
66
67 WELD LH C-pill/Header
68 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in 1.50 7.50
69 |Robot VO1AR23 Geo welds (6) spots (SIM) 21.31 | 28.81
70 |Robot VO1AR24 Geo welds (6) spots (SIM) 23.74 | 31.24
71 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move out 1.50 | 30.31
72 |Cylinder retracts 3.00 | 33.31
73 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in 150 | 34.81
74 |Robot VO1AR23 welds (5) spots (SIM) 16.52 | 51.33
75 |Robot VO1AR24 welds (2) spots (SIM) 7.54 | 42.35
76 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move out 150 | 52.83 .
77 |Turntable rotates 180° 6.00 | 81.00
78
79
80
81
82
83




Man and Machine Motions Operator Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES Machine 2023 P6700
$@§ vaLIANT TS __|Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People ” Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
i 0,
TV BRKT & Cab Mnt Ld L250 RH IShift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT 0% UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 83.99 2.40 175.83 81.10 130.90 38.25 34.00
step STATION Cyl. WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. | DisT.| sec | sec |106]21.2|31.8(42.4]|53.0|63.6|74.2(84.8] 954 106 | 127 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 [ 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
84
85
86
87 [Total Cycle Time 83.99
88 |Estimated Walk Total 101
89 |Jobs Per Hour 42.86




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Volvo

2023 P6700

%UALIANTTITIS’ | V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T1 & T2 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.62 217.94 89.40 122.60 42.17 42.00
step STATION Cyl. |[wWALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6(21.2|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8|95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 |Turntable rotates 180° 6.00 6.00
2 OPER UNLOAD T2
uQ7.3, 1.00 | 7.00
3 |Shot Pin Retracts uQ7.4
UQ3.1, 1.00 8.00
UQ3.2,
UQ3.3,
uQ3.4,
UQ5.1,
4 |Clamps Open uQ5.2
5 |Oper #2 walks into station 4 1.20 12.20
6 |Oper #2 unloads Bracket Asm x 2 4.80 17.00
Oper #2 walks to dunnage with completed 3.00 | 20.00
7 |assemblies 10
8 |Oper #2 places LH ASM 2.60 | 22.60
9 |Oper #2 walks to next dunnage 3 0.90 23.50
10 |Oper #2 places RH ASM 2.60 | 26.10
11 |Oper #2 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 27.00
12 |Oper #1&2 press palm buttons 1.00 28.00
UQ7.1, 1.00 29.00
uQ7.2,
UQ7.3,
13 |Shot Pins Extend uQ7.4
14
15 OPER LOAD T2
16 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 29.10
17 |Oper #2 obtains 2 (1033) 4.00 | 33.10
18 |Oper #2 walks into GEO fixture with parts 4 1.20 | 34.30
19 |Oper #2 loads 1 (1033) 180 | 36.10
20 |Oper #2 loads 1 (1033) 1.80 | 37.90
21 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 40.00




Man and Machine Motions Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS | V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T1 & T2 (L320) /Shift JPH UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 77.33 2.62 217.94 89.40 122.60 42.17 42.00
step STATION Cyl. |[wWALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION num. | DisT.| sec | sec |106 42.4[53.0[636]74.2]|84.8[95.4| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 [ 180 | 1901 | 201 | 212
22 |Oper #2 obtains 2 (1048) 4.00 | 44.00
23 |Oper #2 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 46.10
24 |Oper #2 loads 2 (1048) 4.80 | 50.90
25 |Oper #2 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 51.80
26 |Oper #2 press palm buttons 1.00 | 52.80
UQ3.1, 1.00 53.80
UQ3.2,
UQa3.3,
27 |Clamps Close uQ3.4
UQ4.1, 1.00 54.80
28 [Clamps Close uQ4.2
UQ5.1, 1.00 55.80
29 [Clamps Close uQ5s.2
30
31 OPER UNLOAD T1
32 |Shot Pin Retracts UQ19.1 1.00 7.00
UQ5.1, 1.00 8.00
33 [Clamps Open uQ5s.2
34 |Clamps Open uQs.1 1.00 9.00
UQ1L.1, 1.00 | 10.00
uQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
35 |Clamps Open uQi11.4
36 |Clamps Open uQis.1 1.00 | 11.00
37 |Oper #1 walks into station 4 1.20 12.20
4.20 16.40
38 |Oper #1 unloads Header asm from GEO fixture
39 |Oper #1 unloads Pillar asm from GEO fixture 4.20 | 20.60
Oper #1 walks to dunnage with completed 4.20 | 24.80
40 |assemblies 14
Oper #1 places finished sub assemblies to 2.60 | 27.40
41 |dunnage racks




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Volvo

2023 P6700

$@§ vauiaAnT TS’ __ |Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People ‘ Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T1 & T2 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.62 217.94 89.40 122.60 42.17 42.00
step STATION Cyl. |[wWALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Nnum. | DisT.| sec | sec |10.6]21.2]31.8[42.4]53.0]63.6]74.2|848]95.4] 106 [ 117 [ 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
42 |Oper #1 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 28.30 |
43 |Oper #1 press palm buttons 1.00 | 29.30
44 |Shot Pin Extends UQ6.1 1.00 | 30.30
45 |Shot Pin Extends uQl9.1 1.00 | 31.30
46 |Clamps Close uQiz.1 1.00 | 32.30
47 [Clamps Close UQ20.1 1.00 | 33.30
48
49 OPER LOAD T1
50 |Oper #1 walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 | 32.30
51 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (2599) 180 | 34.10
52 |Oper #1 walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 34.40
53 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (0883) 1.80 | 36.20
54 |Oper #1 walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 | 39.20
55 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (2599) 1.80 | 41.00
56 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (0883) 1.80 | 42.80
57 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part from tote (3259) 180 | 44.60
58 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 46.40
59 |Oper #1 walks into dunnage 7 2.10 | 48.50
60 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (8578) 2.60 | 51.10
61 |Oper #1 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 53.20
62 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (9133) from tote 1.80 | 55.00
63 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (9133) 2.60 | 57.60
64 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (8578) 1.80 | 59.40
65 |Oper #1 exit cell to palm button 4 1.20 | 60.60
66 |Oper #1 depress palm buttons 1.00 | 61.60
UQ5.1, 1.00 | 62.60
67 |Clamps Close uUQ5.2
68 |Clamps Open uQs.1 1.00 | 63.60




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Volvo

2023 P6700

$@§ vauiaAnT TS’ __ |Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People ‘ Operator Wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T1 & T2 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.62 217.94 89.40 122.60 42.17 42.00
step STATION Cyl. |[wWALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6]21.2(31.8|42.4]|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]1954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
UQ11.1, 1.00 64.60
UQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
69 [Clamps Open uQi11.4
uQ13.1, 1.00 65.60
70 |Clamps Open UG13.2
71 |Clamps Open uQis.1 1.00 | 66.60 E
72
73 WELD T1
1.50 7.50
74 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in
75 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (7) spots (SIM) 31.32 | 38.82
76 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (4) spots (SIM) 19.62 | 27.12
77 |Robot VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 1.50 40.32
78 |Shot Pins Retract UQe6.1 1.00 | 41.32
79 |Clamps Open uQ1l2.1 1.00 | 42.32
uQ13.1, 1.00 | 43.32
80 [Clamps Open uQ13.2
81 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 150 | 44.82
82 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots (SIM) 22,19 | 67.01
83 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots (SIM) 14.30 | 59.12
84 |Robots VO1AR21 & VO1AR22 move out 1.50 60.62
85 |Clamps Open UQ20.1 1.00 | 68.01
86 |Robot VO1AR21 moves in 1.50 69.51
87 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spots (SIM) 6.32 | 75.83
88 |Robot VO1AR21 move out 150 | 77.33
89
90 WELD T2
1.50 7.50
91 |Robots BS-010-V01AR23 & VO01AR24 move in |
92 |Robot VO1AR23 Geo welds (16) spots (SIM) 43.46 | 50.96 %%%%%%%




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES

Volvo

2023 P6700

% VALIANT TMS | V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People |l operator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T1 & T2 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 77.33 2.62 217.94 89.40 122.60 42.17 42.00
step STATION Cyl. |[wWALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC | 10.6|21.2]31.8(42.4]153.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]95.4]| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
93 |Robot VO1AR24 Geo welds (16) spots (SIM) 45.37 | 52.87 a1
uQ7.1, 1.00 | 53.87
94 |Shot Pins Retract uQ7.2
uQ4.1, 1.00 | 54.87

95 |Clamps Open uQ4.2

96 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in 150 | 56.37

97 |Robot VO1AR23 welds (2) spots (SIM) 10.37 | 66.74

98 |Robot VO1AR24 welds (2) spots (SIM) 11.49 | 67.86

99 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move out 1.50 | 69.36

100 | Turntable rotates 180° 6.00 | 83.33

101

102

103

104

105

106 Total Cycle Time 83.33

107 |Estimated Walk Total 110

108]Jobs Per Hour 43.20




Man and Machine Motions
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES
% VALIANT TMS

Volvo
2023 P6700

V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

Poaredty Puopi || operator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T3 & T4 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 81.99 2.57 173.99 80.60 131.40 38.02 39.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC |10.6|21.2|31.8|424|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8|954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
1 |Turntable rotates 180 6.00 6.00
2 OPER UNLOAD T3
3 |Shot Pin Retracts UQ19.1 1.00 7.00 \
UQ5.1, 1.00 8.00
4 |Clamps Open UQ5.2
5 |Clamps Open uQs.1 1.00 9.00
UQ11.1, 1.00 | 10.00
uQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
6 |Clamps Open uQ11.4
7 |Clamps Open uQi18.1 1.00 | 11.00
8 |Oper #1 walks into station 4 1.20 12.20
9 |Oper #1 unloads Header asm from GEO fixture 420 | 16.40
10 |Oper #1 unloads Pillar asm from GEO fixture 4.20 | 20.60
11 |Oper #1 walks to dunnage with completed assemblies 14 4.20 | 24.80
12 |Oper #1 places finished sub assemblies to dunnage racks 2,60 | 27.40
13 |Oper #1 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 28.30
14 |Oper #1 press palm buttons 1.00 | 29.30 {
15 |Shot Pin Extends UQ6.1 1.00 | 30.30 i
16 |Shot Pin Extends uQ19.1 1.00 | 31.30
17 |Clamps Close uQi12.1 1.00 | 32.30
18 |Clamps Close UQ20.1 1.00 | 33.30
19
20 OPER LOAD T3 | | | | |
21 |Oper #1 walks to dunnage racks 10 3.00 | 32.30
22 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (5102) 180 | 34.10
23 |Oper #1 walks to next dunnage 3 0.30 | 34.40
24 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (0875) 180 | 36.20
25 |Oper #1 walks to GEO fixture 10 3.00 | 39.20
26 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (5102) 1.80 | 41.00
27 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (0875) 1.80 | 42.80
28 |Oper #1 obtains 1 small part from tote (3259) 1.80 | 44.60
29 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (3259) 1.80 | 46.40
30 |Oper #1 walks into dunnage 7 2.10 | 48.50
31 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (8595) 2.60 | 51.10
32 |Oper #1 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 53.20




Man and Machine Motions

Operator Volvo
PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES Machine 2023 P6700
% VALIANT TMS Robot V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)
Powered by People | loperator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T3 & T4 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 81.99 2.57 173.99 80.60 131.40 38.02 39.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC SEC |10.6|21.2|31.8|424|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8|954| 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
33 |Oper #1 obtains 1 part (9133) from tote 1.80 | 55.00
34 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (9133) 2.60 | 57.60
35 |Oper #1 loads 1 part (8595) 1.80 | 59.40
36 |Oper #1 walks to palm button 4 1.20 | 60.60
37 |Oper #1 press palm buttons 1.00 | 61.60
UQ5.1, 1.00 | 62.60
38 |Clamps Close uQs.2
39 |Clamps Open uQs.1 1.00 | 63.60
UQ11.1, 1.00 | 64.60
uQ11.2,
UQ11.3,
40 |Clamps Open uQ11.4
UQ13.1, 1.00 | 65.60
41 |Clamps Open UG13.2 i
42 |Clamps Open uQis.1 1.00 | 66.60 {
43
44 OPER UNLOAD T4
uQ3.1, 1.00 7.00 \
uQ3.2, |
uQ4.1, §
uQ4.2, \
uQ4.3, \
45 [Clamps Open UQs5.1 \
46 |Oper #2 walks into station 4 1.20 | 12.20
47 |Oper #2 unloads one large assembly from GEO fixture 4.20 | 16.40
48 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage with completed assembly 10 3.00 | 19.40
49 |Oper #2 loads finished sub assembly to dunnage racks 180 | 21.20
50 |Oper #2 walks to palm button 3 0.90 | 22.10
51 |Oper #2 press palm buttons 1.00 | 23.10
uQ7.1, 1.00 | 24.10
uQ7.2,
52 |Shot Pins Extend uQ7.3
53 OPER LOAD T4
53 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 | 25.20
53 |Oper #2 obtains (1038) 1.20 | 26.40
53 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 3 0.90 | 27.30
53 |Oper #2 obtains (4649) 1.20 | 28.50 |




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES
@ vALIANT TMS

Volvo

2023 P6700
V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

Posarad by Pecple || operator wait NPV
TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T3 & T4 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 81.99 2.57 173.99 80.60 131.40 38.02 39.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. |DisT.| sEc | sec |106]212]31.8]42.4[53.0]|63.6]74.2][84.8|95.4] 106 [ 117 | 127 | 138 [ 148 | 159 | 170 [ 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
53 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 3 0.90 | 29.40 |
53 |Oper #2 obtains (1033) 1.20 | 30.60 |
53 |Oper #2 walks into fixture with parts 4 1.20 | 31.80
53 |Oper #2 loads (1038) 1.80 | 33.60
53 |Oper #2 loads (4649) 1.80 35.40
58 |Oper #2 loads (1033) 1.80 | 37.20
59 |Oper #2 walks to dunnage racks 7 2.10 | 39.30
60 |Oper #2 obtains (8263) 240 | 41.70
61 |Oper #2 walks to fixture 7 2.10 | 43.80
62 |Oper #2 loads (8263) 2.40 | 46.20
63 |Oper #2 walks out of sta 4 1.20 | 47.40
64 |Oper #2 press palm buttons 1.00 | 48.40
UQ3.1, 1.00 49.40
65 |Clamps Close uQ3.2
uQ4.1, 1.00 | 50.40
uQ4.2,
UQ4.3,
66 [Clamps Close UQs.1
67
68 WELD T3
69 |Robots BS-010-V01AR21 & VO1AR22 move in 1.50 7.50
70 |Robot VO1AR21 Geo welds (8) spots (SIM) 42.34 | 49.84
71 |Robot VO1AR22 Geo welds (3) spots (SIM) 12.87 | 20.37
72 |Robots VO1AR21& VO1AR22 move out 150 | 51.34
73 |Shot Pins Retract UQ6.1 1.00 | 52.34 \
74 [Clamps Open uQi2.1 1.00 | 53.34
UQ13.1, 1.00 54.34
75 |Clamps Open uQ13.2
76 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR21 move in 150 | 55.84
77 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (4) spots (SIM) 17.33 | 73.17
81 |Robot VO1AR22 welds (3) spots (SIM) 15.86 | 71.70
78 |Clamps Open UQ20.1 1.00 | 74.17
79 |Robot BS-010-VO1AR21 moves in 150 | 75.67
80 |Robot VO1AR21 welds (1) spots (SIM) 4.82 | 80.49
82 |Robot VO1AR21 clears 150 | 81.99

83




Man and Machine Motions

PRELIMINARY TIMING ESTIMATES
@ vALIANT TMS

Powered by People

| loperator wait

Volvo

2023 P6700
V11 Bodyside Sub Assemblies (17 JPH)

NPV

TOOL DESCRIPTION: Hours | REQUIRED | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL TIME | TOTAL MILES WALKED| ROBOT OPERATOR TIME MACHINE
STATION 010 T3 & T4 (L320) /Shift JPH AVAILABLE UTILIZED APPROX. 8 HR SHIFT TIME WORK WAIT % UTIL. TIME
7.4 16.98 212.00 81.99 2.57 173.99 80.60 131.40 38.02 39.00
step STATION Cyl. |WALK RUN CYCLE TIME (seconds)
# DESCRIPTION Num. DIST.| SEC | SEC | 10.6|21.2|31.8|42.4|53.0|63.6|74.2|84.8]|95.4( 106 | 117 | 127 | 138 | 148 | 159 | 170 | 180 | 191 | 201 | 212
84 WELD T4
85 |Robots BS-010-VO1AR23 &V01AR24 move in 0.60 6.60
86 |Robot VO1AR23 Geo welds (6) spots (SIM) 2131 | 27.91
87 |Robot VO1AR24 Geo welds (6) spots (SIM) 23.74 | 30.34
88 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move out 1.48 29.39
89 |Cylinder retracts 3.00 | 32.39
90 |Robots VO1AR23 & VO1AR24 move in 0.60 32.99
91 |Robot VO1AR23 welds (5) spots (SIM) 16.52 | 49.51
